## RESOLUTION No. 21-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RETROACTIVELY EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS WHICH WERE USED TO COVER THE ADDITIONAL COST TO TEMPORARILY FILL THREE (3) CLERICAL POSITIONS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2020 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,077.06; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2020, the City Council approved waiving the competitive bid process and expending \$25,000 of budgeted funds on behalf of the City via Resolution 20-209, pursuant to section 2-321 of the City of Doral Code of Ordinances, to contract the services of three (3) temporary employees from Robert Half International, Inc., to support the implementation of the City of Doral's Business Recovery Assistance and Emergency Rental and Mortgage Assistance Grant, which kicked-off on October 1, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, as a result of the additional amount of work that later became evident, it was deemed necessary to require the temporary employees to work beyond the 100 hours, which resulted in going over budget by \$6,077.06; and

WHEREAS, funding for the three (3) temporary positions was made available from the contractual services accounts in Fund 107, the Emergency Fund, which is used only in the event of emergencies, such as COVID-19, and was initially funded by the General Fund. When funds are recovered from Miami-Dade County for these expenditures, the General Fund will be reimbursed. Funding for the additional expenditure will be made available from the General Fund account 001.50005.500340, Contractual with transfer from Services, а account 001.50005.500490 Contingent Reserve.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to retroactively expend funds on behalf of the City, pursuant to section 2-321 of the City of Doral Code of Ordinances in the amount of \$6,077.06; for the unforeseen additional costs that were necessary to complete the required work.

**Section 3. Authorization.** The City Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 21-61 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was

as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Pete CabreraYesCouncilwoman Digna CabralYesCouncilwoman Claudia MariacaYesCouncilman Oscar Puig-CorveYes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17 day of March, 2021.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CARL

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESO

CITY ATTORNEY